x
' Community Energy Scotland
Y Cumbachd Coimhbearsnached na h-Alba

Consultation on Renewable Electricity Financial Incentives 2009

Response by Community Energy Scotland

This response is set out according to the questions in the consultation document. We have
not responded to questions where we have no comment to make.

Renewables Obligation

Q1. Do you agree that, at this point, no extension beyond 2037 is required?

Yes

Q2. Do you agree that the criterion for treating projects under either the old 2027 end
date or the new 2037 end date should be accreditation before or after 26 June
2008? If not, what should the criterion be and why?

Yes

Q3. Do you agree that additional capacity or plant that is refurbished or replaced should
be entitled to the full 20 years of support, regardless of when the original capacity
started to receive support?

Q4. Do you agree with the proposal to increase headroom to 10% by 2014?

One of the attractive features of the RO is its relative simplicity which makes it investable.
While increasing headroom could have a slight negative impact on ROC values, it will ensure
increased stability over the long term which will help maintain industry confidence in the
mechanism, ensuring continued investment in renewables.

Q5. Do you agree that the proposed series of 0.5% annual increases in headroom over
the time period set out is the best approach to implementing any increase?

Q6. Do you agree a wholesale price stabilisation mechanism would bring benefits to
renewable generators by providing a predictable and adequate level of
compensation?

As mentioned in our response to Q4, CES believes that one of the key elements of the RO
that facilitates investment in renewable energy generation projects is its relative simplicity.
While a wholesale price stabilisation mechanism sounds like good practice in terms of



reducing costs to consumers which should reduce barriers to deployment from the
regulator, CES believes it could introduce a degree of complexity to the RO which will make
it less attractive to investors.

Q7. Do you believe that these benefits can be realised in practice? In particular, during
periods of high fossil fuel prices, would suppliers pass the benefits on to
consumers?

Q8. Do you agree that a revenue stabilisation mechanism could help us meet our
target by encouraging more deployment?

Q9. What would be the best choice of wholesale power price index to adopt for use with
any stabilisation mechanism and why?

Q10. What impact do you think a stabilisation mechanism would have upon the
operation of the wholesale electricity market?

Q11. Do you envisage any other implementation challenges which might result from the
introduction of a stabilisation mechanism? If so, how do you propose we deal
with them?

Q12. Do you agree that this approach will minimise undesirable effects on market
confidence whilst we consider the introduction of revenue stabilisation? If not,
what further steps could we take to maintain confidence in the market?

Q13. Do you agree that a Contract for Difference option would be the best choice of
wholesale price stabilisation mechanism? If not, what would you recommend as
the best option and why?

Q14. Do you have any initial views on whether a stabilisation mechanism should
remove wholesale price risk from generators altogether or leave them with
some degree of risk, via a “cap and collar” mechanism?

Q15. Do you have any initial views on whether a stabilisation mechanism after 1 April
2013 should be optional or mandatory for generators under the RO?

Q16. Do you agree that biomass and generation involving co-firing should be excluded
from any new stabilisation mechanism? If not, why not?

Q17. Considering the balance between the benefits and the implementation
challenges, do you think we should introduce a wholesale price revenue
stabilisation mechanism?

Q18. If you believe that a price stabilisation mechanism should be introduced for the
wholesale power price, do you think that it should be applied to the ROC price as
well?

Q19. Do you agree with the proposed conditions? Are there any more conditions we
should consider?

Q20. Do you think we should set support levels for stations located outside the UK in line
with those for UK-based generation?



Q21. Do you agree with our proposal to limit the eligibility for stations located outside
the UK to those with a direct interconnection to the UK? If not, why?

Q22. Are there any other specific issues we should consider when implementing
international trading in renewable electricity through the RO?

Q23. Do you have any comments on the Ernst & Young report on the current capital
and operating costs for offshore wind projects? Is there any other evidence
which we should take into account? If so, please provide details.

Q24. Do you agree with our proposed level of support for offshore wind, including our
proposal to step down support from 2 ROCs/MWh to 1.75 ROCs/MWh over 2
years?

Q25. Do you agree the proposed eligibility criteria and cut-off date for offshore wind
are appropriate?

Q26. Do you think the differential in ROC support between projects that signed just
before the 2009 Budget announcement in the existing regime and projects which
could become eligible for 2 ROCs will create an unfair advantage? If so, please
provide evidence.

Q27. Do you agree that we should not impose a restriction on the use of tallow in the
RO until clarity of the new marketplace has been established?

CES is aware of the risk of diversion of tallow from traditional markets and from traditional

tallow based industries if it is incentivised under the ROC structure. This could result in

traditional tallow industries sourcing materials from wider afield with greater carbon costs

so therefore could actually result in an increase in overall carbon emissions as a result.

We, however, agree that no restrictions should be imposed at this time until the economic

situation in the sector is better understood.

Q28. Do you consider the cap be retained at 12.5% going forward?

Q29. If you think the cap should be changed, when should this happen and at what level
should the cap be set? Please provide evidence supporting your answer.

Q30. Do you have a view on how we should predict expected electricity use in a
subsequent obligation period? What are the advantages/disadvantages of any
suggested methods of predicting expected electricity use?

Q31. Do you have a view on how we should predict the expected level of ROCs
generated from existing generating stations in a subsequent obligation period?
What are the advantages/disadvantages of any suggested method?

Q32. Do you agree with our proposal for accounting for banked ROCs?

Q33. Do you agree with our proposal for predicting new generation capacity for the
subsequent obligation period? What are the advantages/disadvantages of this
method of predicting this new capacity?



Q34. Do you agree that the proposal to offset redeemed ROCs against a generator’s
future output presents a proportionate approach?

Feed-in Tariffs

Q35. Do you agree that FITs should be structured in order to recognise all generation,
rather than just exports?

CES agrees, and furthermore, encourages any further measures that can maximise the
principle of truly distributed generation that allows the most efficient use of energy at a
point as close to the point of generation as is practically possible.

Q36. Do you agree that the best way of delivering security for the investor is to set a
long-term guaranteed price for exports?

CES agrees. However we note that this should therefore include factors to allow the long
term price to be index linked so that the guaranteed price is relevant to real day costs. A
pricing structure set in 2009/10 will be much outdated by 2020 and will not offer the same
stability or security as an index linked price. Indeed as the ROC buyout price is index linked it
is likely that the ROC system will appear more attractive, if, following this consultation the
FIT is not index linked.

Q37. Do you agree that FITs generators should also benefit from on-site use of their
generation?

CES strongly agrees with this as it encourages awareness of energy use, energy efficiency
and awareness of the value and benefit of local energy security and replacement of fossil
fuels

Q38. Do you have any other views on the basic structure of the FITs?

CES believes that the current banding proposals should be altered to reflect a range of
technologies currently available. The wind tariff proposals in particular do not reflect size
ranges that match current commercial turbine availability. For example the number of
turbines available in the 250- 500kW size range is very limited. This could lead to projects
downsizing to avail of reliable technology which ultimately could result in reduced
installation of renewable generation capacity. This would not be beneficial in either
encouraging a wide range of technology deployment, or maximising the installation of
renewable generation and carbon emission reductions.

CES also believes that the degression rates are quite high in some instances and that the
activation of the degression calculations should be delayed beyond year 2 of the scheme.
See further comments in response to Q51.

CES believes also that the generation and export tariffs should be linked to the RPI as this
will allow projects in future years to remain attractive to investors. If tariffs remain at 2009
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values this will most likely not result in a stable and attractive mechanism to encourage
renewable uptake.

Q39. Do you agree with the proposed limits of 5MW for renewable technologies and
50kW for gas fired CHP for FITs installations?

CES agrees as the limit of 5 MW for renewable technologies should hopefully lead to a
greater number of small communities taking forward projects that are beyond micro-
generation (<50kW) . Renewably produced gas fired CHP should be eligible for FIT up to 5
MW —i.e. gas from AD processes if piped to another site.

Q40. If you disagree with the proposed limits, what lower limits would be more
suitable and why?

Q41. Do you agree that generators off the electricity grid should be eligible for FITs? If so,
what safeguards should be put in place for these generators to ensure the
electricity is being used?

CES wholeheartedly agrees that generators off the electricity grid should be eligible for FIT.
Through our work CES regularly assist communities in remote and isolated areas to install
and operate renewable technologies. In many such remote communities diesel generation
sets are used for electricity production. The availability of FIT to such communities for off
grid renewable energy production will provide a great incentive to reduce reliance on diesel
and greatly reduce their carbon emissions. In many instances while there may be grid supply
available for domestic consumption there is very little in the way of extra network capacity
to tie a renewable installation into the grid and so many of the installations are deliberately
set up to be off grid in nature. A key example of this is wind2heat- a direct transfer of
electrical energy generated by a small wind turbine to a heater system in a building. This
provides many advantages:

1) When the wind is high and therefore requirement for heat within a community
building is high, there is a direct heat input to the building,

2) This system allows for installation of renewable technologies providing a direct
replacement for fossil fuelled energy without the need to grid connect or rely on
volatile fuel pricing

3) In areas of consistent and high windspeeds e.g. Shetland and Western Isles, this
system offers a greater degree of energy certainty than relying on grid supply ( which
can often be severely affected in high wind conditions).

However, through recent communication with DECC and the Scottish Government during
this consultation period, it has become evident that off grid installations will only be eligible
for FIT if metered according to the current Ofgem standards. These metering standards
require plant and connections to be grid compliant, which not only is somewhat of a reverse
principle for off grid generation but will also require the use of an inverter in many cases
(thereby incurring system losses) which only serves to reduce the efficiency of the system
and reduces the carbon savings potential of the installation.



CES believes that the indication from DECC and Ofgem that metering requirements are to
remain as current is in direct conflict with DECC’s own indications as set out in the
Renewable Energy Strategy — quoted below;

“Distributed Energy

3.33 The decision to introduce FITs and the RHI in the 2008 Energy Act marks an
important extension of our efforts to support distributed renewable
energy:

 Heat is usually consumed near where it is generated, either on-site or in the form of a
district heating network;

*FITs will support micro- and small-scale renewable electricity projects, where
generation takes place either on-site or locally (for instance a community wind
7
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time, provide support for distributed renewable energy that is comprehensive and

long-term. We will also work to design these schemes so they are simple, accessible
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The requirement to create a grid compliant system in an area that is off grid or will never
require access to the grid, will force such installations to become less efficient, reduce less
carbon and require higher installation costs. It is likely therefore that this will actually lead
to a disincentive to install renewable technologies.

CES also considers that this metering requirement is in direct conflict with the Government’s
and DECC's Low Carbon Transition plan
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In addition it would appear that such an approach would contravene the DIRECTIVE
2009/28/EC OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL of 23 April 2009 on the
promotion of the use of enerqy from renewable sources and amending and subsequently
repealing Directives 2001/77/EC and 2003/30/EC. In Article 13 of this directive it explicitly
states that:

AaAdministrative procedures, regulations and codes.
Member States shall ensure that any national rules concerning the authorisation,

certification and licensing procedures that are applied to plants and associated
transmission and distribution network infrastructures for the production of electricity,
heating or cooling from renewable energy sources, and to the process of



transformation of biomass into biofuels or other energy products, are proportionate
and necessary.

Member States shall, in particular, take the appropriate steps to ensure that:

e) administrative charges paid by consumers, planners, architects, builders and
equipment and system installers and suppliers are transparent and cost-related; and

(f) simplified and less burdensome authorisation procedures, including through
simple notification if allowed by the applicable regulatory framework, are established
for smaller projects and for decentralised devices for producing energy from
NBYSolofS a2d2NOSas 6KSNBE | LILINBLINRA | G0Sd¢

CES does not consider DECC’s requirement to have a grid compliant system in off grid
situations to qualify for access to FIT to match with the Directive’s requirements of
proportionate and necessary certification and licensing procedures. Nor do CES feel are they
simplified and less burdensome authorisation procedures. CES urge DECC to reconsider this
position and would welcome further dialogue with DECC on this matter.

Not only does this reduce efficiency of systems and conflict with DECC policy but if off grid
systems are required to meet grid compliance standards this will drastically increase project
costs. To illustrate this CES have prepared a number of scenarios detailed below;

The following example is based around a system currently being installed in Shetland.

The original costing for a directly fed heating system using electricity generated from wind
energy is Option 1

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4 Option 5

Direct Typical 1+Proposed Partial Grid  Full Grid Grid Standard

Heating W2H meter. connect. connect. Off Grid

Wind2heat £23,021.00 £23,521.00 £25,571.00 £31,898.00 £39,473.00
Options :

1. Typical W2H Off grid direct heating DC supply.
Installed under MCS accreditation signed off by fully qualified electrician to IEE Wiring
Regulations 17th addition. All equipment cabling labelled as per regulations.

2. Costs of option 1 +£500 Typical W2H system with installed MC720 measurement meter to
record output. This solution has been proposed for some time (during ROC period) but not
acceptable in principal by Ofgem .

3. Costs of option 1 + £2550 G83 connection, continues in operation primarily as direct
heating however excess energy is exported to the grid and total output is measured. 5kW
onsite and 2.5kW export would be typical. This remains as direct heating but is partially grid
connected to allow G83 compliant export of excess energy when not required within facility.
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4. Costs of option 1 +£8,877.50. Full grid connection to meet total output. Storage heating
transferred to white meter operation, so loss of on-site consumption. Upgrade to 7.5Kw
Grid connection with G83/1 permission £8,877.50. This solution may not be possible for all
situations eg in Shetland as there is no grid capacity for these projects to grid connect.

5. Costs of option 1 +£16,452 Grid compliant operation for systems where no grid capacity
is available. Islanded with battery bank for stabilisation. This is an upgrade to an islanded,
stabilised, grid standard compliant non grid connected system £16,452. The high costs of
this upgrade show not only the financial but also technical absurdity in requiring that off
grid installations have to be grid compliant.

CES understand that for Ofgem to approve the use of a meter type that will deal with DC
generation recording a potential amendment to the Energy Act is required, CES therefore
urge DECC and Ofgem to work on this together to resolve the situation so that projects such
as direct wind2heat can access FIT’s without having to incur huge costs or lose potential
carbon savings.

CES does not believe that any additional safeguards are required to be put in place for off grid
generators to ensure the electricity is being used. CES does not envisage that there is any reason for
an off grid generator not to use the electricity it produces as electricity has sufficient worth to
provide the incentive to use or sell it.

An off grid 6kW turbine directly heating a community hall will not achieve payback through income
from FIT alone, the finances rely on the use of the electricity to heat the hall, offsetting the cost of
heat that would normally be provided by oil or grid electricity.

Grid connected generators are not required to provide evidence of the end use of the power they
supply and it is therefore unfair to request off grid generators to prove the use and efficiency of their
power.

Q42. Do you agree with the selection of technologies for which we will be providing
tariffs from April 2010?

CES agrees with the selection of technologies. CES suggests that to further increase the

efficiency of renewables and the uptake of such, that further work investigating financial

incentives for electricity storage is undertaken. Efficient electrical storage would help to

manage supply and demand at a local level using renewable energy.

Q43. Should technologies for which we do not propose to offer a specific tariff from
April 2010 be handled by: Providing a single tariff from April 2010 for all
remaining technologies; or Considered as a new tariff band as part of regular
FITs reviews?

CES believes that tariffs for technologies should be considered as a new tariff band as part
of regular FIT reviews. CES feel April 2010 could be too early a decision date to set a single
tariff for remaining technologies and could potentially result in a disincentive to invest in
individual technologies with high initial costs, or those technologies still establishing in the
market place.



Q44. Do you agree that the FITs should not require on-site generators to comply with any
energy efficiency standards as a condition for eligibility?

CES believes that FITs should not require on-site generators to comply with any energy
efficiency standards as a condition for eligibility. To require this would hamper the
system and make it cumbersome to access. CES believes that with the future smart
metering programme, and through the FIT export tariff, there will be enough incentive to
comply with energy efficiency standards. However CES do consider it vital that the energy
produced by renewables is used as efficiently as possible and through our course of work
CES advises and funds energy efficiency improvements to community buildings. CES
would strongly recommend that potential applicants to the FIT will have easy access to
both advice and where possible funding to improve energy efficiency of the building and
use of the energy.

Q45. Are there any issues regarding eligibility that we have not foreseen here? If so,
how should we address them?

As per answer to Question 41.

Q46. Do you agree with our approach not to offer up-front capitalisation to schemes as
part of the FITs? If not, what alternative approach do you propose and why?

CES partially agrees with the approach: Capitalisation could potentially increase overall
capital costs as it may reduce the incentive for installers and technology manufacturers to
increase efficiencies and reduce the cost of plant and installation.

However lack of an upfront financial payment will restrict the ability of some potential
consumers to install renewable technologies, as the capital costs involved and the access to
external finance in the current and foreseeable economic climates will make it difficult to
cover the initial capital costs. For example a typical 6kW wind turbine project, that many of
the communities CES assist take forward, have capital and installation costs of circa
£30,000-35,000 per project. Accessing funding for such project costs without any upfront
capitalisation available will most likely result in a number of potential entrants to renewable
generation and therefore installations failing to succeed.

The establishment of a central government interest free loan scheme or other equivalent
financial intervention would provide assistance to parties interested in investing but unable
to meet upfront capital costs easily. This could take the form of the loaning party receiving
security over the renewable energy asset and being assigned the rights to a proportion of
the FIT payments until the loan is repaid.

Q47. Do you agree with our approach that a generator may assign the rights to their FITs
payments to a third party? If not what alternative approach do you propose and
why



CES agrees with the option to assign rights to a 3rd party as detailed above, this could be
particularly beneficial to organisations seeking to obtain loan finance.

Q48. Do you agree with the proposed model for registration and accreditation of plant
claiming FITs discussed in the Accreditation, Registration and Connection section?

CES recognises that MCS or an equivalent system certainly does have value in offering
members of the public a certified technology list and a reviewed panel of installers,
providing easy access to identified contractors and suppliers for those wishing to invest
without getting too involved.

However, CES experience with the MCS system is that many experienced installers are
choosing not to become MCS accredited as it is a costly system and is heavy in red tape. CES
also feel that compulsory use of the MCS for micro-generators would be difficult to enforce
in remote rural areas where access to MCS suppliers is restricted (many suppliers based in
England do not wish to reply to requests for quotations for remote Scottish areas). The MCS
system should be designed so it does not counter the principle of encouraging the
development of a micro renewables industry, especially in rural areas.

CES also believes that the MCS system could hamper the development and deployment of
renewables and restrict entrepreneurial and skilled domestic citizens undertaking self
installations. The aim of the FITs should be to increase deployment of renewables, and so
therefore should allow entrepreneurship and not enforce a system that costs money to
become accredited or restricts innovation.

For larger technologies registration as per the RO system (as it is currently structured) will
mean partaking in a complex and time-consuming process. CES would like to stress that
DECC should ensure that an accreditation system is as streamlined and accessible as
possible for all users.

It is important therefore that there are a minimal number of steps in the process to start
claiming FIT. It would be helpful for the registration and accreditation model to include live
information and links to any FIT packages available from different suppliers.

Q49. Do you agree with the principle that all generation should be metered to qualify
for FITs? Do you foresee any issues with that approach?

Please see our response to question 41.

Q50. What are your views on regulating which suppliers should be required to offer
FITs, and in what circumstances?

CES believes that either suppliers over a set turnover threshold or all suppliers should be
required to offer FITs to all applicants. It is important that off grid applicants etc have a clear
route to access FITs .
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Q51. Do you agree with the tariff levels, lifetimes and degression rates we have set out for
the chosen technologies? If not, what evidence do you have for choosing
alternatives?

CES believes the banding levels do not accurately reflect the available technical options, and
as presently structured will lead to perverse incentives as referred to in paragraph 3.133 of
the consultation document. A good example of this would be a 50m hub height turbine
which has the option of an efficient 900kW turbine with total FIT of 9.5p per kWh or a
second hand 500kW turbine getting 21p per kWh for each exported unit. Financially the
smaller machine is hugely more attractive despite generating less electricity. The most
reliable turbine options are currently sized at 225-250kW then it jumps to 900kW for tip
height of around 80m, then 2-2.5MW at around 100 to 125m tip height which is the typical
large scale commercial turbine. Single turbine sites remain more expensive to develop and
install than pair or cluster installations and the tariff should reflect these additional costs.

CES believes that the tariffs should be indexed.

CES would recommend implementing additional bands for larger wind turbines:
250kw - 500kw at a rate of 15p per KWh + 5p export.

500kw — 1MW at a rate of 11p per kWh + 5p export.

1MW —-2.5MW at a rate of 8p per kWh +5p export.

2.5 MW - 5MW at a rate of 6p per kWh +5p export.

In addition, due to higher overall energy requirements in the northern areas of the UK, for
very small micro-wind to have a significant impact on even relatively energy efficient
household budgets then realistically these machines will need to be larger than 1.5kw. CES
propose that the highest incentive rate for the small wind turbines be raised to apply to at
least 3kw machines.

CES considers that the banding for hydro projects is too large and should be broken down
further. Banding projects to capture all between 100kW-1MW is too broad and the 30%
tariff step down from the previous band ( 12p-8.5p/kWh) is too great. It would be beneficial
to see a more detailed banding scheme for hydro so that a range of sizes are encouraged
and gaming is discouraged.

CES feels that overall, the degression rates are due to be implemented too soon. If, as
proposed, these start to impact on the tariffs available from April 2011 CES do not believe
this will give sufficient time to allow FIT the scheme to settle, the supplier market time to
fine tune its products, nor the overall renewables industry and market to respond to
security of income. CES believe that installers and technology providers will need longer to
initiate cost saving measures, and so if degression is not delayed the incentive for
consumers to install will effectively reduce while costs remain high.

Q52. Do you agree with our proposed guaranteed minimum price for the exported
electricity? If not, what price would you propose and what is your proposal based

on?
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CES agrees in principal but we expect that there will be large variation in retail prices and
cost of living over the period of the proposed scheme. CES support the inherent principle
behind the FIT scheme to increase certainty for generators but without index linking, set
prices themselves create huge uncertainty due to their level of variance from the real costs
and values in this widely varying financial climate. CES would therefore recommend that an
element of index linking is implemented to encourage renewables whatever the economic
climate and provide surety over the long term.

Q53. Does the proposed review structure provide the right balance between providing
certainty and adapting FITs to the changing circumstances in which it operates?

CSE agrees with the proposed review structure in that periodic reviews are important to
properly evaluate a programme of support. CES feel however that there should be an initial
scheme review between 2010 and 2013. CES are concerned that the degression rates are set
to activate immediately after year 1 of the scheme and for technologies that have not seen
cost reductions in that period it is likely that there will be a fall off in the renewables
deployment rate if consumers feel that the FIT cannot give an adequate return to encourage
installation. CES therefore feel that it is important to have a review midway between 2010
and 2013 to address this issue.

Q54. Do you have any initial views on the relationship between FITs and those in fuel
poverty or on low incomes?

CES believes that if there is no assistance with the upfront capital costs of installing the
systems, those in fuel poverty and on low incomes will have a very significant barrier to
being able to install renewable technologies. They are the ones who would benefit most
from a guaranteed income and low energy costs, Assistance is required with the upfront
capital costs and CES suggest an interest free loan be made available to all non-profit
distributing organisations and householders. For those in fuel poverty or on low incomes, a
grant would also be helpful in alleviating this.

Q55. Do you agree that the levelisation process described above provides the best
system for redistributing costs amongst suppliers? If not, what other ways can we
levelise costs across suppliers?

CES agrees with the principle behind the levelisation process described It is important to
have open market for suppliers so that current suppliers of PPA’s to niche markets, e.g.
small community schemes, can continue to play a role in providing a service to such
customers. We therefore recognise the importance of having a mechanism that ensures
there is a fair balancing of costs amongst suppliers.

Q56. How can the levelisation process facilitate participation in FITs for small
suppliers?

CES believes that the participation in FITs for small or niche suppliers is important but has no

comment on how this would be best achieved.
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Q57. Should suppliers be able to include an administration cost in the
levelisation process? If so, what should the level of that allowance be
and how should it be determined?
CES believes that any administration costs included in the levelisation process should be fair
and equitable and should not detract from value of FIT for customers.

Q58. Should the levelisation process include consideration of large and unforeseen
price differences between prices paid to generators and the market value?

Regular review of such differences should be included in the periodic review and actions
taken as necessary to deal with any emerging trends that result in large profits or losses for
supply companies.

Q59. Do you agree with the proposed approach to auditing, assurance and
enforcement? If not, what alternative approach do you propose and why?

CES agrees with the proposed approach to auditing, assurance and enforcement.

Q60. Are there any issues regarding the role of suppliers that we have not foreseen
here? If so, how should we address them?

No comment.

Q61. What do you think is the best way of defining an installation for the purposes of
FITs?

CES believes that a single site should be defined by the registered point of supply. Off grid
sites should be defined by a registered meter.

Q62. Once an installation is defined, do you think further checks are required to verify
this? If so, what would these checks be?

No comment.

Q63. How could we deal with installations at a single site installed in different years?

Where generators increase capacity over time at a single site, degression should continue
from the date of the first installation at the site. The site should be rebanded if increases in
capacity take the site into a different band.

CES believes that developers should be encouraged to increase capacity at an existing site
rather than build at a new site, which could be the situation with the current banding. In
order to avoid this perverse incentive CES suggests an alternative banding in question 51.

Q64. Do you agree with the proposed approach for the treatment of existing
generating stations?

CES agrees with the proposed approach for the treatment of existing generating stations
except for paragraph 4.9 on existing generating stations not already accredited under the
RO. Some community groups have not yet been able to register their generating station
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under the RO due to lack of capacity in their group to use the online register. It would be
unfair to penalise these groups who have not been able to seek the appropriate help as yet
to register their generating stations. CES is currently providing support to them to help them
register.

In addition, there are a significant number of communities with off-grid wind2heat
generating stations which are not registered under the RO (see response to Q41). These
generating stations should not be penalised further by not being eligible for FITs.

Q65. Do you agree with the proposed approach for the treatment of generating
stations that completed installation during the interim period?

CES agrees with the proposed approach.

Q66. Do you agree that, for non-household installations built during the interim period,
we should make access to FITs conditional upon repayment of any central
Government grant received for such installations?

CES does not agree with this approach. We coordinate several grant systems for Scottish
communities and community bodies developing renewable systems, and therefore realise
the immense difficulties they face in accessing capital funding for projects. Accessing match
funding for some of the grants we coordinate is proving to be a challenging task for many,
and if current grant schemes are to be clawed back it will undoubtedly result in many
communities being unable to progress with current beneficial projects. The focus of the FIT
should be about new projects from April 2010 and the support structure required in
assisting such projects.

CES also believes that as the current FIT rates are part of a consultative process it is
therefore impossible for a party to accurately assess income from a FIT. The whole concept
of a consultation is that the structure and tariff levels are open to debate and subject to
change. Therefore to insist that projects should have to hand back grant accessed for
installations during the interim period, would imply that projects advancing currently should
be making assessments of FIT income and accessing finance with the proposed tariffs in
mind. This we feel is wholly unstable and more likely than not will lead to great confusion
and uncertainty among potential projects.

Q67. Do you agree with the proposed approach for the treatment of new generating
stations once the FITs scheme becomes operational?

CES agrees with the proposed approach.

Q68. Do you agree with the decoupling of support for heat and electricity for new
renewable CHP plants? What are the technical issues that need to be considered in
implementing transitional arrangements towards the introduction of FITs and RHI
for CHP installations?

CES agrees. If it wasn’t decoupled CHP could become less attractive as electricity becomes
the more favourable product to supply. RHI should be considered and linked with FITs
specifically for this purpose.
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Consideration will have to be given to heat storage and the location of the heat metering —
either on the consumer side or the generation side. CHPs will typically be integrated into a
district heating scheme and there are likely to be significant losses around the network.
Therefore with CHP it would be appropriate for FITs to focus more tightly on efficiency gains
of the system and stipulating high quality metering of heat.

Q69. Do you agree that FITs should not restrict access for those projects covered by other
schemes?

CES agrees that FITs should not restrict access for those projects covered by other schemes.
CES believes that FITs would result in complementary effort to the schemes mentioned and
would enable micro-renewables to be more affordable for communities and householders.
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